# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |  |  |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |  |  |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                        | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                      |
|---------------------------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------------|
| Harbert Mezzanine Partners II<br>SBIC, L.P. |          | 108/11/2008    | LIMITED<br>PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Responsive Innovations, LLC     |  |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 789 Chesterfield Drive          |  |
| City:           | Akron                           |  |
| State/Country:  | ОНЮ                             |  |
| Postal Code:    | 44139                           |  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO |  |

| Name:           | Turning Technologies, LLC       |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 255 West Federal Street         |
| City:           | Youngstown                      |
| State/Country:  | ОНЮ                             |
| Postal Code:    | 44503                           |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO |

| Name:           | Turning Tech Holdings, LLC      |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 255 West Federal Street         |
| City:           | Youngstown                      |
| State/Country:  | ОНЮ                             |
| Postal Code:    | 44503                           |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark            |
|----------------------|---------|----------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2981382 | TURNING TECHNOLOGIES |
|                      |         |                      |

| Registration Number: | 2929281 | TURNING IDEAS INTO SOLUTIONS |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2929282 | TURNINGPOINT                 |
| Registration Number: | 2981383 |                              |
| Registration Number: | 2981384 |                              |
| Registration Number: | 2919489 | RESPONSECARD                 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)363-4588

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (216) 363-4418
Email: trademark@bfca.com

Correspondent Name: Laura Beresh
Address Line 1: 200 Public Square

Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 26901-1        |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Laura Beresh   |
| Signature:              | /Laura Beresh/ |
| Date:                   | 10/08/2008     |

## Total Attachments: 4

source=20080811125036247#page1.tif source=20080811125036247#page2.tif source=20080811125036247#page3.tif source=20080811125036247#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property is made as of August 1, 2008 by HARBERT MEZZANINE PARTNERS II SBIC, L.P., as collateral agent ("Agent"), in connection with the Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of June 21, 2006 (together with the documents entered into connection therewith, the "Financing Documents"), among Turning Tech Holdings, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (the "Company"), the other parties thereto and Agent.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Financing Documents, each of the Company and its subsidiaries, Responsive Innovations, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("RI"), Response Tools, LLC, and Ohio limited liability company ("RT"), and Turning Technologies, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, ("TT," and together with the Company and RI, the "Grantors"), granted Agent a security interest in its copyrights, trademarks and patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and all extensions, renewals, reissues, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of such property listed on Exhibit A (collectively, the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors, pursuant to the Payoff Letter, dated as of the date hereof, have fully paid all liabilities, obligations and indebtedness owing to Agent under the Financing Documents, and Agent hereby releases and discharges the Grantors from the terms and conditions set forth in the Financing Documents, and the parties wish to record with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the U.S. Copyright Office the release of the security interest against the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Agent does hereby release and discharge (in each case without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, express or implied) the security interest, liens, and all other rights it may have in the IP Collateral granted to it by the Grantors pursuant to the Financing Documents and which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

[SIGNATURE APPEARS ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property on behalf of Agent as of the date first written above.

| Harbert-Mezzanine Partners II SBIC, L.P.           |
|----------------------------------------------------|
| $\left(\begin{array}{c} 1 \\ 1 \end{array}\right)$ |
| Signature:                                         |
| Printed Name: PODERT BOURQUIN                      |
| Title:                                             |

# **EXHIBIT A**

| TURNING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC PATENTS                                                                    |            |           |                    |                     |            |            |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|-----------|--------------------|---------------------|------------|------------|
| Title                                                                                                | Serial No  | Filed     | Publication<br>No. | Publication<br>Date | Patent No. | Issue Date |
| Software                                                                                             |            |           |                    |                     |            |            |
| Hardware                                                                                             |            |           |                    |                     |            |            |
| System and Apparatus for Wireless<br>Audience Polling                                                | 60/379,653 | 10-May-02 |                    |                     |            |            |
| Group Response System Registration System and Method                                                 | 60/803,901 | 5-Jun-06  |                    |                     |            |            |
| Group Response System Registration System and Method                                                 | 11/758,460 | 5-Jun-07  | 07-0280143         | 6-Dec-07            |            |            |
| Licensing Control Mechanism and<br>Participant Registration Process<br>Using a Group Response System | US07/74085 | 23-Jul-07 | 08/016797          | 7-Feb-08            |            |            |

#### RESPONSIVE INNOVATIONS, LLC PATENTS

| Title                                                 | Serial No         | Filed     | Publication<br>No. | Publication<br>Date | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|-------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-----------|--------------------|---------------------|------------|------------|
| Transmitter Controlled<br>Communication Links         | 11/336,362        | 20-Jan-06 | 06-0166685         | 27-Jul-06           |            |            |
| Wireless Communication System                         | 11/336,361        | 20-Jan-06 | 06-0183436         | 17-Aug-06           | 7330716    | 12-Feb-08  |
| Transmitter Controlled<br>Communication Links         | US06/00219<br>1   | 23-Jan-06 | WO06/7899<br>0     | 8-Nov-07            |            |            |
| Transmitter Controlled<br>Communication Links         | 2007-552314       | 19-Jul-07 |                    |                     |            |            |
| Transmitter Controlled<br>Communication Links         | MXa200700<br>8814 | 20-Jul-07 | ·                  |                     |            |            |
| Transmitter Controlled<br>Communication Links         | 6383/DELN<br>P/07 | 17-Aug-07 |                    | 31-Aug-07           |            |            |
| Transmitter Controlled<br>Communication Links         | 06 719 152.8      | 20-Aug-07 | 1847024            | 24-Oct-07           |            |            |
| Transmitter Controlled<br>Communication Links         | 2007131690        | 20-Aug-07 |                    |                     |            |            |
| Transmitter Controlled<br>Communication Links         | 2007-<br>7018997  | 20-Aug-07 | 08-0010386         | 30-Jan-08           |            |            |
| Wireless Communication System                         | 12/029,962        | 12-Feb-08 |                    |                     |            |            |
| Wireless Method and Apparatus for<br>Audience Polling | 11/096,583        | 1-Apr-05  |                    |                     |            |            |

| TURNING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC TRADEMARKS |            |             |                  |                   |  |  |  |
|--------------------------------------|------------|-------------|------------------|-------------------|--|--|--|
| Trademark                            | Serial No. | Filed       | Registration No. | Registration Date |  |  |  |
| MISC. DESIGN (CL. 9 &42)             | 76/434,692 | 26-Jul-2002 | 2981383          | 02-Aug-2005       |  |  |  |
| MISC, DESIGN (CL, 9)                 | 76/434,693 | 26-Jul-2002 | 2981384          | 02-Aug-2005       |  |  |  |
| QUESTIONPOINT                        | 77/173,257 | 04-May-2007 |                  |                   |  |  |  |
| QUESTIONPOINT AND DESIGN             | 77/188,415 | 23-May-2007 |                  |                   |  |  |  |
| Responseware                         | 77/444,122 | 09-Apr-2008 |                  |                   |  |  |  |
| TESTINGPOINT                         | 77/173,259 | 04-May-2007 |                  |                   |  |  |  |
| TESTINGPOINT AND DESIGN              | 77/188,414 | 23-May-2007 |                  |                   |  |  |  |
| TOUCHPOINTS                          | 77/173,957 | 04-May-2007 |                  |                   |  |  |  |
| TURNING IDEAS INTO SOLUTIONS         | 76/434,662 | 26-Jul-2002 | 2929281          | 01-Mar-2005       |  |  |  |
| TURNING TECHNOLOGIES                 | 76/434,661 | 26-Jul-2002 | 2981382          | 02-Aug-2005       |  |  |  |
| TURNINGPOINT                         | 76/434,679 | 26-Jul-2002 | 2929282          | 01-Mar-2005       |  |  |  |
| TURNINGPOINT AND DESIGN              | 77/188,408 | 23-May-2007 |                  |                   |  |  |  |
| VANTAGEPOINT                         | 77/155,166 | 12-Арт-2007 |                  |                   |  |  |  |
| VANTAGEPOINT AND DESIGN              | 77/188,411 | 23-May-2007 |                  |                   |  |  |  |

RESPONSIVE INNOVATIONS, LLC TRADEMARKS

| Trademark    | Serial No. | Filed       | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|--------------|------------|-------------|------------------|-------------------|
| RESPONSECARD | 76/469,767 | 26-Nov-2002 | 2919489          | 18-Jan-2005       |

| TURNING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC COPYRIGHTS |                  |                  |                   |  |  |
|--------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|-------------------|--|--|
| Title                                | Description      | Registration No. | Registration Date |  |  |
| Turningpoint 2002                    | computer program | TXu001093724     | 30-Oct-02         |  |  |

| RESPONSE TOOLS, LLC COPYRIGHTS |                  |                  |                   |  |  |
|--------------------------------|------------------|------------------|-------------------|--|--|
| Title                          | Description      | Registration No. | Registration Date |  |  |
| Student success                |                  |                  |                   |  |  |
| reporting system               | computer program | TXu001165593     | 03-Mar-04         |  |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003868 FRAME: 0995

**RECORDED: 10/09/2008**